

No. 13-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA *ex rel.*
U-HAUL CO. OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE PAUL ZAKAIB JR., AMANDA
FERRELL, JOHN STIGALL, AND MISTY EVANS,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
SAMUEL B. GEDGE
WILEY REIN LLP
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000
tmccarthy@wileyrein.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

April 25, 2014

253231



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Statutory Background	5
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Procedural History.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Decision Below Departed From This Court's Precedent By Striking An Arbitration Clause Based On The Perceived Invalidity Of The Surrounding Contract Addendum As A Whole	12
II. Because State-Court Fidelity To Federal Arbitration Law Is Of Paramount Importance, Summary Reversal May Be Appropriate	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA, FILED NOVEMBER 26, 2013	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA, DATED APRIL 10, 2013	42a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA, DATED JANUARY 16, 2013	44a
APPENDIX D — ORDER DENYING MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA, FILED MARCH 28, 2012 . . .	49a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	5
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	5, 12, 17
<i>Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , 724 S.E.2d 250 (W. Va. 2011), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (<i>per curiam</i>)	9-10
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	18
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	17
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (<i>per curiam</i>)	2, 16
<i>Madruga v. Superior Court</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954).....	1
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (<i>per curiam</i>)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	17
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) (<i>per curiam</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	18
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	4, 5, 18
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981)	16
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	1, 3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State ex rel. Richmond Am. Home of W. Va., Inc. v. Sanders,</i> 717 S.E.2d 909 (W. Va. 2011).....	9
<i>State ex rel. W. Va. Nat'l Auto Ins. Co., Inc. v. Bedell,</i> 672 S.E.2d 358 (W. Va. 2008)	1
<i>The Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.,</i> 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	2
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank,</i> 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	16
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2	16
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	2, 6, 11
W. Va. Code § 46A-1-101	9
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	16
